Introduced by			-
First Reading _	6-21-21	Second Reading	7-6-21
Ordinance No.	024693	Council Bill No.	B 204-21

AN ORDINANCE

amending Chapter 27 of the City Code to establish an account at the Columbia Trust for utility assistance contributions; authorizing establishment of a Utility Assistance Program and contributions to such program by the Columbia Trust; amending the FY 2021 Annual Budget by appropriating funds; and fixing the time when this ordinance shall become effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Chapter 27 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Columbia, Missouri, is hereby amended as follows:

Material to be deleted in strikeout; material to be added underlined.

Sec. 27-27. Columbia Trust.

(a) City utility customers may specify amounts they wish to contribute to the Columbia Trust and have such amounts charged on their monthly utility bills. Utility customers may specify that their contributions be made to any of the following Columbia Trust accounts:

- (1) Community arts programming.
- (2) Community beautification.
- (3) Youth recreation scholarships.
- (4) Public health.
- (5) Columbia fire department.
- (6) Columbia police department.
- (7) <u>Utility assistance.</u>

024693

(b) Contributions made to the Columbia Trust through the utility checkoff program shall be placed in the account specified by the donor. Funds in each of these accounts shall be spent only on programs approved by the city council that are for the purpose indicated by the name of the account.

(c) The minimum amount that a utility customer may contribute to a Columbia Trust account through the utility checkoff program is one dollar (\$1.00) per month.

(d) The director of finance is authorized to establish rules and regulations implementing the Columbia Trust utility checkoff program.

SECTION 2. The establishment of a Utility Assistance Program is hereby authorized by the City Council. Such program shall be created and maintained for the purpose of providing utility assistance to qualifying City of Columbia residents pursuant to guidelines and requirements established by the Department of Public Health and Human Services and approved by the Finance Department. Funds contributed under the checkoff program to the Columbia Trust for utility assistance shall be utilized to assist City of Columbia utility customers who are eligible for assistance under such Utility Assistance Program.

SECTION 3. The FY 2021 Annual Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 024359 is amended by appropriating the sum of \$300,000.00 from Account No. 1100-341000 to Account No. 7560-341000.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED this <u>late</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2021.	
ATTEST:	
City Clerk Mayor and Presiding Officer	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
A	
Çity dounselor	
CERTIFICATION: I certify there are sufficient funds available in Account No. 1100-341000 to cover the above appropriation.	LL

Director of Finance